Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



HUIJING HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

滙景控股有限公司

(Incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock code: 9968)

UNUSUAL SHARE PRICE AND TRADING VOLUME MOVEMENTS, INSIDE INFORMATION AND RESUMPTION OF TRADING

This announcement is made by Huijing Holdings Company Limited (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rules 13.09(2) and 13.10 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "**Listing Rules**") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) ("**SFO**").

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 22 July 2022 in relation to the trading halt of the shares of the Company (the "**Shares**") on the Stock Exchange.

UNUSUAL SHARE PRICE AND TRADING VOLUME MOVEMENTS

The board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Directors**") of the Company has noted the drop in the price and the increase in trading volume of the Shares on 22 July 2022. To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, the Board confirms that save as the inside information disclosed in this announcement, it is not aware of any reason for such unusual Share price and trading volume movements, or of any information which must be announced to avoid a false market in the Company's securities, or of any inside information that needs to be disclosed under the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the SFO.

FORCED SALE OF SHARES

The Board was informed that on 22 July 2022, 314,962,000 Shares held by Wui Ying Holdings Limited ("**Wui Ying**"), a controlling shareholder of the Company and a company wholly-owned by Mr Lun Ruixiang, the chairman of the Company and a non-executive Director, were forcibly sold in the open market by securities companies through margin securities accounts.

As at the date of this announcement, (i) the number of Shares held by Wui Ying was 4,106,279,000 Shares, representing approximately 78.16% of the issued share capital of the Company; and (ii) the number of Shares held by Wui Shing Holdings Limited, a company wholly-owned by Ms Chan Hau Wan (the spouse of Mr Lun Ruixiang), was 44,659,000 Shares, representing 0.85% of the issued share capital of the Company.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was halted with effect from 11:49 a.m. on Friday, 22 July 2022, pending release of this announcement. The Company has applied to the Stock Exchange for a resumption of trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange with effect from 9 a.m. on Wednesday, 27 July 2022.

This announcement is made by the order of the Board. The Board collectively and individually accepts responsibility for the accuracy of this announcement.

By order of the Board Huijing Holdings Company Limited Lun Zhao Ming Executive Director

Hong Kong, 26 July 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr Lun Zhao Ming, Mr Lu Peijun and Mr Luo Chengyu as executive Directors, Mr Lun Ruixiang as a non-executive Director, and Ms Chiu Lai Kuen Susanna, Mr Hung Wan Shun Stephen and Ms Lin Yanna as independent non-executive Directors.